### ORDINANCE 2019 - 11

An ordinance to amend various traffic ordinances listed below in the Monroe County Code.

#### SECTION I

An ordinance to amend Ordinance 86-06 regarding regulatory stop conditions for vehicular traffic on designated roads, streets, etc., in Monroe County, Indiana.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MONROE COUNTY, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

That Appendix A of Ordinance 86-06 is amended by the addition of the following stop location:

Maefield Court for White River Drive

SECTION 4: Any vehicle operator who is found to violate any provision of this ordinance commits a Class E Ordinance violation, and a Class D ordinance violation for each subsequent violation. The vehicle operator shall be fined in accordance with Monroe County Code Chapter 115.

## SECTION II

An ordinance to amend Ordinance 86-11 regarding regulatory No Parking signs for vehicular traffic on designated roads, streets, etc., in Monroe County, Indiana.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MONROE COUNTY, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

That Appendix A of Ordinance 86-11 is amended by the addition of the following No Parking location: Lacross Drive Cul-de-sac, Monday - Friday, 7 AM - 5 PM Only

SECTION 4: Any vehicle operator who is found to violate any provision of this ordinance commits a Class E Ordinance violation, and a Class D ordinance violation for each subsequent violation. The vehicle operator shall be fined in accordance with Monroe County Code Chapter 115.

#### SECTION III

An ordinance to amend Ordinance 86-12 regarding regulatory yield conditions for vehicular traffic on designated roads, streets, etc., in Monroe County, Indiana.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MONROE COUNTY, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

Appendix A of Ordinance 86-12 is amended by the addition of the following yield locations:

Howard Road for Starnes Road

SECTION 4: Any vehicle operator who is found to violate any provision of this ordinance commits a Class E Ordinance violation, and a Class D ordinance violation for each subsequent violation. The vehicle operator shall be fined in accordance with Monroe County Code Chapter 115.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Commissioners of Monroe County, on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2019.

## BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

"YES" VOTES (AYES)

"NO" VOTES (NAYS)

JULIE THOMAS PRESIDENT

PRESIDENT

AMANDA BARGE

AMANDA BARGE VICE PRESIDENT

VICE PRESIDENT

LEE JONES

LEE JONES

ATTEST:

CATHERINE SMITH

MONROE COUNTY AUDITOR

# CERTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE

I certify that the publication requirements of IC 36-2-4-8(b) have been fulfilled by the publication of this ordinance, after adoption
by the Board of Commissioners, in the Herald Times (Bloomington) on 4.10.19 and 4.17.19, and in the Journal
(Ellettsville) on 4, 10, 19 and 4, 17, 19. Thus the effective date of the ordinance is
. 4. 17. 19 , Catherine Smith, Monroe County Auditor
M # 70